202 / Department of Education

COUNSEL

Elizabeth M. Kameen, Principal Counsel
(410) 576-6465

e-mail: ekameen@oag state.md.us

PARTNERSHIPS, GRANTS, & RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

Pamela J. Della-Russo, Executive Director, Grants
Management & Resource Development (410) 767-0514
Darla F. Strouse, Executive Director, Corporate &
Foundation Partnership (410) 767-0369

OFFICE OF READING FIRST
Gertrude V. (Trudy) Collier, Director (410) 767-0341
e-mail: tcollier@msde.state.md.us

TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Vacancy, Chief (410) 767-0502

DIVISION OF LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT
Mary A. Cary, Assistant State Superintendent

(410) 767-0368

e-mail: mcary@msde.state.md.us

web: www.marylandpublicschools.org/msde /divisions /
leadership/

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL INITIATIVES
BRANCH

Deborah Drown, Director (410) 767-0793
e-mail: ddrown@msde.state.md.us

GRANT PROGRAM INITIATIVES BRANCH
Mary Bea Preston, Chief (410) 767-0381
e-mail: mpreston@msde.state.md.us

HIGH SCHOOL & POSTSECONDARY
INITIATIVES BRANCH

James V. Foran, Ed.D., Director (410) 767-0589
e-mail: jforan@msde.state.md.us

MIDDLE SCHOOL INITIATIVES BRANCH
Bronda L. Mills, Director (410) 767-5317
e-mail: bmills@msde.state.md.us

SUCCESSION INITIATIVES BRANCH
Patricia A. Jones, Director (410) 767-0451
e-mail: pjones@msde.state.md.us

DIVISION OF LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT &
SERVICES
Irene M. Padilla, Assistant State Superintendent
(410) 767-0435
e-mail: ipadilla@msde.state.md.us
web: www.marylandpublicschools.org/msde /divisions /
library/
MARYLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
LIBRARIES
Secretary:  Irene M. Padilla, Assistant State
Superintendent (410) 767-0435
e-mail: ipadilla@msde.state.md.us
Don William Bradley, Chair (chosen by Governor),
2007
Appointed by Governor to 5-year terms: Susan J.

Maryland Manual 2006

Schmidt, 2003; Mary Ann Chasen, 2004; Mary Lou
Dewey, 2005; Harriet Henderson, 2005; David H.
Goldsmith, 2006; Ronald C. Owens, Esq. 2006.

Ex officio: David E. Sumler, Ph.D., designee of
Secretary of Higher Education; Sandra G. Gohn,
President, Board of Trustees, Enoch Pratt Free
Library; Jennifer J. Preece, Ph.D., Dean, College of
Information Studies, University of Maryland, College
Park; Kay Bowman, President, Maryland Library
Association; Linda Williams, designee of President,
Maryland Educational Media Organization.

MARYLAND STATE LIBRARY FOR THE
BLIND & PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
Gillian F. Lewis, Chief(410) 230-2454
1-800-964-9209 (toll free)

e-mail: jlewis@lbph.lib.md.us

tdd: (410) 333-8679, 1-800-934-2541 (toll free)

web: www.lbph.lib.md.us

PUBLIC LIBRARIES & STATE NETWORKING
BRANCH

Stacey A. Aldrich, Chief(410) 767-0443

e-mail: saldrich@msde.state.md.us

DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES
Robert A. Burns, Assistant State Superintendent (410)
554-9385

1-888-554-0334 (toll free)

e-mail: dors@dors.state.md.us

web: www.marylandpublicschools.org/msde /divisions /
rehabsves/

web: www.dors.state.md.us

MARYLAND STATE REHABILITATION
COUNCIL
Contact: Polly H. Huston (410) 554-9437

Appointed by Governor to 3-year terms: Lawrence S.
Abramson, Chair (chosen by Council), 2006

Niles R. Ellingson; Gerald G. Pantaleo, Jr. Terms
expire 2005.

Andrea Buonincontro; Joyce Callahan; Ross
Edwards; Kali Mallik; Anne Rea; James B. Reissig.
Terms expire 2000.

Timothy J. Atkinson; Thomas J. Barkley; James P. G.
Flynn, M.D.; Laura Elizabeth Lash; Terri Massie-
Burrell; Robert Seurkamp; Michael P. Shaw; Mary
Josie Thomas. Terms expire 2007.

Ex officio: Robert A. Burns, Assistant State
Superintendent for Rehabilitation Services; James
Reissig, Rehabilitation Counselor, Division of
Rehabilitation Services.

DISABILITY DETERMINATION SERVICES
Kathi Thompson, Director (410) 308-4360
1-800-492-4283 (toll free)

e-mail: kathi.thompson@ssa.gov

tty: (410) 308-4550




